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A. Introduction  
 
A Professional Conduct Panel (“the Panel”) of the Teaching Agency convened on 22 
March 2013 at 53-55 Butts Road, Earlsdon Park, Coventry, CV1 3BH to consider the 
case of Ms Caroline Okumu. 
 
The Panel members were Mrs Fiona Tankard (Teacher Panellist – in the Chair), Mr 
Kevin Nolan (Teacher Panellist) and Dr Lel Meleyal (Lay Panellist).   
 
The Legal Adviser to the Panel was Mr Graham Miles of Morgan Cole LLP solicitors. 
 
The Presenting Officer for the Teaching Agency was Ms Laura Hackney of Browne 
Jacobsen LLP solicitors. 
 
Ms Caroline Okumu was present and was represented by Mr Cliff Anderson of 
NASUWT. 
 
The hearing took place in public and was recorded.   
 
B. Allegations 
 
The Panel considered the allegation set out in the Notice of Proceedings dated 9 
December 2012.  
 
It was alleged that Ms Okumu had been convicted of relevant offences, namely: 
 
1. On 14 December 2011, she was convicted of the offence of assisting illegal 

entry into an EU Member State at Ipswich Crown Court. She committed this 
offence between 26 August 2005 and 21 August 2010. She was sentenced to 
imprisonment for a period of 8 months (suspended for 24 months) and had a 
120 hour unpaid work requirement.  

 
2. On 14 December 2011, she was convicted of the offence of possessing / 

controlling identity documents with intent. She committed this offence on 28 



April 2011. She was sentenced to imprisonment for a period of 8 months 
(suspended for 24 months) and had a 120 hour unpaid work requirement. This 
sentence was to run concurrent to the above sentence. 

 
           Ms Okumu admitted that she was convicted of these offences and admitted that the 

convictions were for relevant offences. 
 

C. Summary of Evidence 
 
Documents 

 
In advance of the hearing, the Panel received a bundle of documents which included: 
 
Section 1: Anonymised child list and chronology, with page numbers from 1 to 4 
 
Section 2: Notice of proceedings and response, with page numbers from 5 to 11 
 
Section 3: Teaching Agency documents, with page numbers from 12 to 21 
 
Section 4: Teacher documents, with page numbers from 22 to 33 
 
The Panel Members confirmed that they had read all of the documents in advance of 
the hearing. 
 
Brief summary of evidence given 
 
The Presenting Officer read the following statement of facts: 
 
Caroline Okumu (DOB 08/08/76) was employed as a teacher from 2007 until 2010. 
 
Ms Okumu is a Kenyan citizen who has been lawfully present in the UK since 2002, 
although since 2011 the UK Border Agency has refused her application to remain in 
the UK. 
 
Child A, Ms Okumu’s daughter was born in 2000. In October 2001 Ms Okumu was 
issued with a visa allowing her to study in the UK until 2003. In this application form 
Ms Okumu did not refer to Child A. 
 
Having entered the UK Ms Okumu obtained an extension for her visa so that it would 
expire in 2008. 
 
On 25 October 2004 Ms Okumu applied for a visa for Child A under Name 1 to join 
her in the UK. In relation to this application: 
 

 Ms Okumu attended the British High Commission in Nairobi and was 
interviewed in connection with her daughter’s application. 

 The visa was refused and a subsequent appeal of this decision to an 
Immigration Judge, by Ms Okumu, was refused. 

 



In August 2005 a short term UK visa was issued at the British High Commission in 
Nairobi to Child A under Name 2. In relation to this visa entry was granted from 
August 2005 until February 2006. 
 
Child A entered the UK on 27 August 2005 under Name 2. 
 
Child A (Name 1’s) passport picture is the same picture on Child A (Name 2’s) 
passport. 
 
In 2007 Ms Okumu returned to Kenya. Whilst in Kenya, in 2007, Ms Okumu obtained 
a new visa to work as a teacher in the UK until August 2008, which was later 
extended until August 2011. The visa did not mention a dependant child. 
 
In August 2010 Ms Okumu applied to change her employer in relation to her visa and 
applied for leave to remain for her daughter, Child B, who was born in the UK in 
2010. No other dependants were mentioned.  
 
In August 2010 Ms Okumu and Child A were encountered together at their family 
home. Child A, under Name 2, was subsequently deemed liable for removal from the 
UK as an overstayer. 
 
On 28 April 2011 Ms Okumu was arrested. Ms Okumu’s home was searched and a 
Kenyan Passport was found for Child A, under Name 2, containing her visa which 
was only valid until February 2006. In interview, Ms Okumu stated the following: 
 

 She admitted knowing that Child A had entered the country with a passport 
under a different name. 

 She admitted that she still had this passport and had not got rid of it or 
reported it to the UK Border Agency. 

 She had made no effort to regularise Child A’s stay since her arrival despite 
making several applications for herself for leave to enter or remain. The 
reason given was that she was afraid that she would be arrested. 

 She denied having been forced into doing anything against her will in respect 
of bringing Child A into the UK and keeping her here. 

 
Ms Okumu was charged with the above offences and pleaded guilty on 18 November 
2010 and was sentenced on 14 December 2010. 
 
The Presenting Officer submitted that the convictions were for relevant offences. 
They were serious offences. Ms Okumu admitted that she had false identification 
documentation in her possession since she entered the country in 2005. The 
offences involved fraud and dishonesty. 
 
D. Decision and Reasons (Facts and Relevant Offence) 
 
The Panel announced its decision and reasons as follows: 
 
‘We have now carefully considered the case before us and have reached a decision. 



We confirm that we have read all the documents provided in the bundle in advance of 

the hearing. 
 
Ms Caroline Okumu (DOB 08/08/76) was employed as a teacher from 2007 until 
2010. 
 
Ms Okumu is a Kenyan citizen who has lawfully been present in the UK since 2002, 
although since 2011 the UK Border Agency has refused her application to remain in 
the UK. 
 
Ms Okumu was charged with assisting breaches of UK immigration law in respect to 
her daughter, contrary to Section 25 of the Immigration Act 1971 and with possession 
of an improperly obtained passport contrary to Section 25 of the Identity Card Act 
2006. 
 
On 18 November 2010, Ms Okumu pleaded guilty to both charges at Ipswich Crown 
Court and on 14 December 2010 Ms Okumu was sentenced to 8 months 
imprisonment for facilitating her daughter and 8 months imprisonment for possession 
of a false passport with intent. The sentences were expressed to run concurrently 
and they were both suspended for 24 months. Ms Okumu was also ordered to 
complete 120 hours of unpaid work to be completed within 12 months. 
 
It was alleged that Ms Okumu had been convicted of relevant offences, namely: 
 
1. On 14 December 2011, she was convicted of the offence of assisting 

illegal entry into an EU Member State at Ipswich Crown Court. She 
committed this offence between 26 August 2005 and 21 August 2010. 
She was sentenced to imprisonment for a period of 8 months 
(suspended for 24 months) and had a 120 hour unpaid work requirement. 

 
2. On 14 December 2011, she was convicted of the offence of possessing / 

controlling identity documents with intent. She committed this offence 
on 28 April 2011. She was sentenced to imprisonment for a period of 8 
months (suspended for 24 months) and had a 120 hour unpaid work 
requirement. This sentence was to run concurrent to the above 
sentence. 

 
Findings of fact 
 
Ms Okumu admits the alleged facts and has signed an agreed statement of facts. We 
find the facts proved, based on Ms Okumu’s admissions and the certificate of 
conviction. 
 
Findings as to Conviction of a Relevant Offence 
 
We are satisfied that the convictions were for relevant offences. These were serious 
offences which resulted in the imposition of suspended sentences of imprisonment. 
Her actions in committing the offences were contrary to the standards of personal 
and professional conduct expected of a teacher. Ms Okumu’s actions were contrary 



to the latest Teachers’ Standards in that she failed to uphold public trust in the 
profession. 
 
 
E. Summary of Evidence (Continued) 
 
Caroline Okumu 
 
Ms Caroline Okumu confirmed but did not read her statement at pages 24 to 26 of 
the bundle. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Anderson, Ms Okumu stated: 
 

 Her sister had been looking after Child A. When she died, there was nobody to 
care for her. Child A did not have any fixed address and lived with different 
people all of the time. She was 5 years old but did not have enough stability to 
go to school. Ms Okuma had phone calls from Kenya saying that Child A was 
crying all of the time. 

 She sought legal advice and was told that she needed to wait until her own 
paper were in order or return Child A back to Kenya to reapply for entry. She 
was left with the dilemma of either returning Child A to Kenya for her to 
continue with a life of destitution or continue to live with her in the hope of 
coming up with a solution. 

 She now has a partner that she lives with who is the father of her younger 
child. Neither she nor her partner was able to carry on with their jobs as the 
UK Border Agency had not made a decision about all of them.  

 All of their benefits were withdrawn and they have survived on food parcels 
from local organisations.  

 The school that Child A attends has been very helpful and has provided 
funding for school trips and clothing. 

 
On cross-examination by the Presenting Officer, Ms Okumu stated: 
 

 Having obtained legal advice, she was aware that keeping Child A in the UK 
with her was illegal. 

 
In response to questions from the Panel, Ms Okumu stated: 
 

 She trained as a teacher in Kenya but obtained her QTS in a school in 
Birmingham. She worked for 3 terms in Birmingham and then worked in 
Coventry from May to July. She then worked in Dover and was given a 
permanent job. 

 She was a maths teacher in a secondary school. She taught Key Stages 3 and 
4. She was a form teacher and ran a club linking children in Dover with 
children in Kenya. 

 During the last year in Dover she travelled to the United States to visit a friend 
and was 2 days late back and was told off about this by the Headteacher. She 
was also absent on a later date after travelling to Kenya and developing swine 
flu. She left her job in Dover to go to Norwich. She had to leave that job in 



December 2010 when the UK Border Agency said that she did not have leave 
to remain. 

 She did get references from the last school that she taught in, to support her 
immigration case. 

 Ms Okumu was really sorry for what had happened. 
 
In her closing submissions, Ms Hackney referred to dishonest conduct on the part 
of Ms Okumu and the public interest considerations, including the maintenance of 
public confidence in the teaching profession and the declaring and upholding 
proper standards of conduct.  
 
In his closing submissions, Mr Anderson referred to the fact that Ms Okumu was 
desperate to have Child A live with her. Whilst this did not excuse her actions, it 
did provide an explanation for them. Although her conduct might be viewed as 
continuing over a period of time, once she had set the ball rolling, it became more 
and more difficult to handle. Ms Okumu had continued to provide both of her 
daughters with all the support that she can and had put her own career at risk for 
the interests of her daughter. Her conduct was not something that would impact 
on her future teaching. 

 
F.         Panel’s Recommendation to the Secretary of State 
 
We have carefully considered all of the evidence presented and the submissions put 
forward in mitigation. 
 
This was serious departure from personal and professional conduct elements of the 
latest teachers’ standards and involved dishonesty. The Panel does not in any way 
condone the dishonesty. However, we accept that it was not for personal gain and all 
of Ms Okumu’s actions were motivated by her concern for the welfare of her daughter 
and for her daughter to live with her in the UK. We accepted the submissions of Ms 
Okumu’s representative that she was acting under a great deal of pressure. There 
were no previous convictions. 
 
We are satisfied that it is not necessary to impose a prohibition order to protect 
children or other members of the public. We recognise the need to maintain public 
confidence in the profession and declare and uphold proper standards of conduct, 
but also had to have regard to the issue of proportionality. Ms Okumu demonstrated 
insight and remorse. 
 
We have concluded, having regard to all of these factors, that it would be 
disproportionate to recommend a prohibition order. 
 
G.          Secretary of State’s Decision and Reasons 
 
I have given careful consideration to this case and to the recommendation of 
the panel.  
 
The panel has found that Ms Okumu’s conviction was a relevant one. The 
courts imposed a custodial sentence, albeit that was suspended. In addition 
there was an unpaid work requirement imposed. 



 
This is a serious matter and the panel have reflected that in their findings. 
However, the panel have recommended that it is not in the public interest or 
proportionate to recommend a prohibition order.  
 
I support that view. The panel’s finding of itself upholds the high standards of 
behaviour expected of a teacher. In my judgement it is not in the public interest 
or proportionate to impose a prohibition order on Ms Okumu, who has shown 
insight and remorse for her conduct.  
 
 
 
NAME OF DECISION MAKER: Alan Meyrick  
Date: 25 March 2013 
 

 

 




